

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CONNECTU, INC., CAMERON
WINKLEVOSS, TYLER WINKLEVOSS,
AND DIVYA NARENDRA,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG,
EDUARDO SAVERIN, DUSTIN
MOSKOVITZ, ANDREW MCCOLLUM, and
FACEBOOK, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:07-CV-10593-DPW

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
FACEBOOK, INC. AND THEFACEBOOK LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
III. LEGAL DISCUSSION	4
A. Plaintiffs Have Insufficiently Pled Successor Liability.....	4
1. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege That Any Alleged Misconduct Is Attributable To The Facebook Entities.....	5
a. Plaintiffs Fail To Adequately Allege That Zuckerberg Was A Sole Proprietor.....	5
b. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege That A De Facto Partnership Transferred Liability To The Facebook Entities Through A De Facto Merger	6
2. Successor Liability Is Inapplicable Because Plaintiffs Fail To Allege A “Mere Continuation” Between Zuckerberg And The Facebook Entities.....	9
3. Plaintiffs Fail To Provide Factual Allegations That The Facebook Entities Assumed Liability	10
a. Plaintiffs Do Not Provide Factual Allegations Of The Facebook Entities’ Express Assumption Of Liability.....	10
b. Plaintiffs Do Not Provide Factual Allegations Of The Facebook Entities’ Implied Assumption Of Liability	11
B. The Statute of Limitations Bars Claims For Fraud And Breach Of Fiduciary Duty	11
C. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege A Claim For Unjust Enrichment.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 127 S. Ct. 1995, 1966..... 13

Brennan v. Concord EFS, Inc., 369 F. Supp. 2d 1127, 1135-37 (N.D. Cal. 2005) 10

Crane Constr. Co. v. Klaus Masonry, L.L.C.,
114 F. Supp. 2d 1116, 1119 (D. Kan. 2000) 5, 7

Dayton v. Peck, Stow & Wilcox Co. (Pexto), 739 F.2d 690, 693 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 8

Doherty v. Doherty Ins. Agency, Inc., 878 F.2d 546, 550 n.3 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 11

JSB Indus. v. Nexus Payroll Servs., Inc.,
463 F. Supp. 2d 103, 109-111 (D. Mass. 2006) 5, 8

LoCicero v. Leslie, 948 F. Supp. 10, 12 n.2 (D. Mass. 1996) 12

Motorsport Eng'g Inc. v. Maserati, S.p.A., 183 F. Supp. 2d 209, 222 (D. Mass. 2001) 9

Petricca v. Simpson, 862 F. Supp. 13, 16 (D. Mass. 1994)..... 12

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig., 221 F.R.D. 260, 279 (D. Mass. 2004)..... 13

Roy v. Bolens Corp., 629 F. Supp. 1070, 1072 (D. Mass. 1986)..... 9

Scott v. NG US 1, Inc., 67 Mass. App. Ct. 474, 486 (2006) 7

STATE CASES

Guzman v. MRM/Elgin, 409 Mass. 563 (1991) 5

Kirley v. Kirley, 25 Mass. App. Ct. 651, 653-54 (1988) 12

Ladd v. Scudder Kemper Invs., Inc., 433 Mass. 240, 243 (2001)..... 6

McCarthy v. Litton Industries, Inc., 410 Mass. 15, 21 (1991)..... 9

Pittsfield General Hospital v. Markus, 355 Mass. 519, 521 (1969) 11
